Owners Manual
Model 2827
WONDERCOAL
AUTOMATIC COAL BURNING CIRCULATOR HEATER
United States Stove Company
227 Industrial Park Rd.
South Pittsburg, TN 37380
(423) 837-2100

ITED STATES STOVE
CSSU
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
This manual will help you to obtain efficient, dependable service
from the heater, and enable you to order repair parts correctly.
Keep this manual in a safe place for future reference.
When writing, always give the full model number which is on the
nameplate attached to the inside of the cabinet door of the
heater.
United States Stove Company
227 Industrial Park Rd.
South Pittsburg, TN 37380
(423) 837-2100
When ordering repair parts or options, always
give the following information as shown in this list:
1.  The PART NUMBER
2.  The PART DESCRIPTION
3.  The MODEL NUMBER:  2827
4.  The SERIAL NUMBER:________________
Before installing your heater, fill in the serial number of your
heater in the space provided above.
WONDERCOAL
85862G    02/01
TOOLS AND MATERIAL NEEDED
TOOLS
Pencil
6 Foot Folding rule or tape
Tin Snips
Drill, hand or electric
Drill bit, 1/8" dia.
     (for sheet metal screws)
Gloves
Screwdriver (blade-type)
5/16" Nut Driver or
     5/16" Socket w/Ratchet
MATERIALS
Chimney Connection- 6" Dia. Black
     Steel (24 Ga. minimum): Straight or
     Elbow (as required)
1/2" Sheet Metal Screws
6" Inside Diameter Underwriters
     Laboratories (UL) listed Residential
     Type and Building Heating Appliance
     Chimney or lined, 6" existing
     Masonry Chimney.
Floor Protector Material: 3' x 4'-6" as
     specified on page 4.
Furnace Cement (Manufacturer
     recommends: Rutland Code 78 or
     Equivalent)
2 19
CIRCULATOR DIMENSIONS
Fig. 1
Options for Wondercoal Circulator
Model 2827
F36 Blower
32 1/4
12 1/2
33 1/2
4 1/8
1 1/419 1/4
CENTER LINE OF 6"
CHIMNEY CONNECTOR
24
TOP OF FLOOR PROTECTOR
CENTER LINE
OF 6"
CHIMNEY
CONNECTORWONDERCOAL